

No. 15-577

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**AMICI BRIEF OF LAW AND RELIGION  
PRACTITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK GOLDFEDER  
ANTON SORKIN  
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW  
AND RELIGION  
EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
Gambrell Hall, Suite 310  
1301 Clifton Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
mark.aaron.goldfeder@emory.edu

DAVID I. SCHOEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
2800 Zelda Road  
Suite 100-6  
Montgomery, AL 36106  
(334) 395-6611  
Dschoen593@aol.com

ELLIOT PASIK  
366 Pearsall Avenue  
Suite 5  
Cedarhurst, NY 11516  
(516) 371-2800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST A HOUSE OF WORSHIP SOLELY BECAUSE OF ITS RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION ..... 4

II. ALLOWING THE DNR GRANT FOR RESURFACING TLC’S PLAYGROUND WOULD MITIGATE RELIGIOUS HOSTILITY AND RESPECT EQUAL PROTECTION ..... 7

    A. *The fear of subsidizing religious institutions does not excuse unbalancing peaceful coexistence between government and religion* ..... 8

    B. *Prior government aid cases require a balanced approach, not a walling off of common benefits from religious organizations’ reach* ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) . . . . .	6
<i>Brandon v. Bd. of Ed. of Guilderland Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Comm. for Public Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	3, 4, 11
<i>Members of Jamestown Sch. Comm. v. Schmidt</i> , 699 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	3, 6, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	11

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.  
v. Pauley*,  
788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . . 3, 7, 9, 10

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . . 5

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005) . . . . . 3, 4, 8, 9

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . . 5

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . . 11

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . . 4

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

James G. Dwyer, *The Children We Abandon*,  
74 N.C. L. Rev. 1321 (1996) . . . . . 5
